The Corporation of the Town of Bradford West Gwillimbury

By-law 2020-101

River Road Drain By-law

Being a By-law to provide for drainage works of the River Road Drain pursuant to Section 4 of the *Drainage Act*.

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Bradford West Gwillimbury through Committee of the Whole Recommendation COW-2013-116 on November 5, 2013 and Council Resolution 2013-355 on November 19, 2013 delegated authority for the control and management of all municipal drains with in the geographic boundaries of the Township of King and the Town of Bradford West Gwillimbury, which lie outside the boundary of the Holland Marsh Drainage System to the Holland Marsh Drainage System Joint Municipal Service Board;

WHEREAS the Holland Marsh Drainage System Joint Municipal Service Board has agreed to construction of River Road Drain in accordance with the provisions of the *Drainage Act*, Revised Statutes of Ontario 1990, Chapter D.17, as amended (the "Drainage Acf");

AND WHEREAS K. Smart, P. Eng. of K. Smart Associates Limited was appointed by the Holland Marsh Drainage System Joint Municipal Services Board as the Engineer pursuant to Section 4 of the *Drainage Act* to prepare a report to improve drainage for River Road;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Bradford West Gwillimbury in the County of Simcoe, Province of Ontario, procured from K. Smart, P. Eng. of K. Smart Associates Limited an Engineering Report dated September 18, 2020, which report is appended hereto and forms part of this By-law;

AND WHEREAS subsection 42 of the *Drainage Act* requires Council consider the engineering report which may be adopted by by-law in order to fulfill the requirements of the *Drainage Act*;

AND WHEREAS the estimated total cost of the Engineering Report is \$759,910;

AND WHEREAS in the opinion of the Holland Marsh Drainage System Joint Municipal Service Board and the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Bradford West Gwillimbury the work is required and desirable;

AND WHEREAS on November 3, 2020, Council considered the Engineering Report and allowed the public the opportunity to comment or to add or withdraw their name to the petition in accordance with Section 10 of the *Drainage Act*;

AND WHEREAS after such due consideration, Council confirms the sufficiency of the petition and deems it expedient to proceed to adopt the Engineering Report;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Bradford West Gwillimbury enacts as follows:

- 1. The Engineering Report prepared by K. Smart, P. Eng. of K. Smart Associates Limited dated September 18, 2020, and attached hereto as Appendix "A" is hereby adopted and the drainage works as therein indicated and set forth are hereby authorized and shall be completed in accordance therewith.
- 2. This By-Law shall be cited as the River Road Drain By-law.
- 3. This By-Law shall come into force and take effect on the date of third reading and final enactment.

Read a first and second time and provisionally adopted this 3rd day of November, 2020.

Dhushy	Rob Kiffe	
Rebecca Murphy Clerk	Rob Keffer, Mayor	

Read a third time and enacted this 15th day of DECEMBER, 2020.

Rebecca Murphy, Clerk

Rob Keffer, Mayør

111